Change in impairment methodology due to IFRS 9

• ING’s Expected Credit Loss (ECL) model, which is probability-weighted, reflects three macroeconomic scenarios via a baseline, an
up and a down scenario

• In the baseline scenario, the use of external consensus forecasts for economic variables (unemployment rates, GDP growth,
house prices, commodity prices, short-term interest rates) ensures unbiased ECL estimates

• For retail exposures, unemployment is the main economic variable. For wholesale exposures, GDP growth is a key driver

• ING assesses a significant increase in credit risk using: the delta in the lifetime default probability, watch list status, intensive care
management, internal ratings, arrears and “more than 30 days past due” backstop for Stage 1 and Stage 2 transfers

• Compared to the IAS 39 scope, an important change is the inclusion of certain off-balance sheet exposures and the securities
portfolio classified as Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI)

28

Key macro-economic parameters

• ING’s baseline scenario (60% weighting) is the main driver of IFRS 9 Expected Credit Loss (ECL) numbers as the up and down
scenarios are derived from the baseline scenario

Main macro-economic forecasts (averages 2018-2020)

Baseline (60%) Up (20%) Down (20%)

GDP (YoY %-change)

Netherlands 2.0 3.6 0.4

Belgium 1.6 2.4 0.5

Germany 1.9 3.4 0.2

US 2.3 4.0 0.5

Unemployment (%)

Netherlands 4.2 2.9 6.2

Belgium 6.8 5.6 8.1

Germany 3.6 2.3 4.9

US 3.9 2.2 6.1

Lending credit outstandings* (in € bln)

1 January
2018

31 March
2018

QoQ
change

Total 643.7 646.1 0.4%

Of which Stage 2 44.3 43.7 -1.4%

Of which Stage 3 11.7 11.3 -3.4%

Loan loss provisions (in € bln)

1 January
2018

31 March
2018

QoQ
change

Total 5.4 5.2 -4.4%

Of which Stage 2 1.0 0.9 -2.2%

Of which Stage 3 4.0 3.8 -5.5%

Three-stage approach to measure expected credit losses

29

• Stage 2 and stage 3 lending credit outstandings decreased, despite an increase in total outstandings, due to a more positive
macroeconomic outlook combined with a benign credit environment

• ING’s stock of provisions decreased by €0.2 bln to €5.2 bln, mainly driven by higher amounts written off in stage 3 and a positive
trend of the asset quality in stage 1 and 2

• Stage 3 coverage ratio decreased to 33.8% from 34.6% on 1 January 2018, driven by several write-offs which had a relatively
high coverage ratio

* Lending and money market credit outstandings, including guarantees, letters of credit but excluding undrawn committed exposures (off-balance positions)